

In the District Court of Appeal
Fourth District of Florida

CASE NO. [REDACTED]
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] AND [REDACTED]

Appellants,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE 19th JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Respectfully submitted,

ICE APPELLATE

Counsel for Appellants
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Designated Email for Service:
service@icelegal.com
service1@icelegal.com
service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. It is a <i>Per Se</i> Abuse of Discretion to Decline to Award a Single Dollar in Attorneys’ Fees and Costs in the Face of Uncontradicted Evidence and Expert Testimony Regarding Reasonable Fees and Expenses.....	4
II. The Trial Court Erred in Concluding that the [REDACTED] Were Not Entitled to Fees for Determining the Amount of its Fees.....	10
III. Having Stipulated to Entitlement to Fees, the BANK Cannot Justify a Zero Award On the Grounds That the [REDACTED] Were Not Entitled to Fees.	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Alhambra Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Asad,
943 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)14

Boca Burger, Inc. v. Forum,
912 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2005)3

Braswell v. Braswell,
4 So. 3d 4 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....6

Burnett v. Burnett,
197 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 1st DCA 1967).....9

Cohen & Cohen, P.A. v. Angrand,
710 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....6

D’Alusio v. Gould & Lamb, LLC,
36 So. 3d 842 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....11

Elmore v. Florida Power & Light Co.,
895 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)13

Hagood v. Wells Fargo N.A.,
38 Fla. L. Weekly D1437 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....3

Kranz v. Kranz,
737 So. 2d 1198 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)5

Lugassy v. Indep. Fire Ins. Co.,
636 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1994)11

McNish v. State,
36 So. 176 (Fla. 1904)13

Morton v. Heathcock,
913 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....6, 12

<i>Nants v. Griffin</i> , 783 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	6
<i>Pines Children's Fitness Ctr. v. Shoppes at Pembroke, LLC.</i> , 82 So. 3d 1023 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Campbell</i> , 720 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	12
<i>Thorner v. City of Ft. Walton Beach</i> , 568 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1990)	14
<i>W.S.M., Jr. v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services</i> , 692 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	9
<i>Warner v. Warner</i> , 692 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	5
<i>Waverly at Las Olas Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Waverly Las Olas, LLC</i> , 88 So. 3d 386 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	10
<i>Young v. Taubman</i> , 855 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	12
 Statutes	
§ 90.202 Fla. Stat.	13
§57.041 Fla. Stat.	9
§57.105(7) Fla. Stat.....	11, 14
 Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th Edition for the iPhone/iPad/iPod touch, ver. 2.12 (B13195), 2013)	4
